

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE;
et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellants/ Respondents,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as
Arizona Secretary of State,

Defendant/ Appellee/ Petitioner,

-and-

VOTO LATINO; et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants/ Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-25-0089-PR

Court of Appeals
Division Two
No. 2 CA-CV 24-0241

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2024-050553

SECRETARY OF STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Joshua Bendor (# 031908)
Joshua Whitaker (# 032724)
Kara Karlson (# 029407)
Karen Hartman-Tellez (# 021121)
Kyle Cummings (# 032228)
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-8323

Joshua.Bendor@azag.gov
Joshua.Whitaker@azag.gov
Kara.Karlson@azag.gov
Karen.Hartman@azag.gov
Kyle.Cummings@azag.gov
adminlaw@azag.gov (court use
only)
ACL@azag.gov (court use only)

*Attorneys for Arizona Secretary of
State Adrian Fontes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Legislature may “otherwise provide[] by law” an alternative rulemaking process without “expressly” exempting an agency or proceeding from the APA.....	3
II. The Legislature “otherwise provided by law” an alternative to APA rulemaking by creating a unique process for EPMs.	8
III. Conflicts between the EPM process and APA rulemaking confirm that the Legislature established a unique process for the EPM.	14
IV. Alternatively, the Legislature has “expressly” provided that EPMs need not follow APA rulemaking.....	17
V. At minimum, if EPMs must comply with APA rulemaking, the Court should clarify that this ruling applies only to future EPMs.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizona Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020)	6, 12
<i>Bondi v. VanDerStok</i> , 145 S. Ct. 857 (2025)	14
<i>Brousseau v. Fitzgerald</i> , 138 Ariz. 453 (1984)	5
<i>City of Phoenix v. Glenayre Elecs., Inc.</i> , 242 Ariz. 139 (2017)	17, 18
<i>Dupnik v. MacDougall</i> , 136 Ariz. 39 (1983)	13
<i>In re McLauchlan</i> , 252 Ariz. 324 (2022)	8
<i>Jenney v. Arizona Exp., Inc.</i> , 89 Ariz. 343 (1961)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Braidwood Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2427 (2025)	14
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	6
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	18
<i>Matter of Appeal In Pima Cnty. Juv. Action No. J-78632</i> , 147 Ariz. 584 (1986)	12, 13, 14
<i>Matter of Conservatorship of Chalmers</i> , 571 P.3d 885 (Ariz. 2025)	5

<i>May v. Ellis</i> , 208 Ariz. 229 (2004)	8
<i>McKenna v. Soto</i> , 250 Ariz. 469 (2021)	12
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023)	15
<i>Molera v. Reagan</i> , 245 Ariz. 291 (2018)	7
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. State</i> , 257 Ariz. 490 (2024)	6, 7
<i>Silver v. Pueblo Del Sol Water Co.</i> , 244 Ariz. 553 (2018)	12, 14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 235 Ariz. 501 (2014)	7
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010)	19, 20
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 5-104(S)	13, 18
A.R.S. § 12-910(F)	13
A.R.S. § 16-168(I)	10, 17
A.R.S. § 16-246(G)	10, 17
A.R.S. § 16-315(D)	10, 17
A.R.S. § 16-341(H)	10, 17
A.R.S. § 16-411(B)(5)(b), (K)	10, 17
A.R.S. § 16-444(A)(6)	9, 10

A.R.S. § 16-444(B)	10, 16, 18
A.R.S. § 16-449(A).....	10, 17
A.R.S. § 16-452	passim
A.R.S. § 16-543(A), (B), (C)	10, 18
A.R.S. § 16-544(B)	10, 18
A.R.S. § 16-579(A)(2), (E).....	10, 18
A.R.S. § 16-602(B)	10, 18
A.R.S. § 16-926(A).....	10, 18
A.R.S. § 16-938(B)	10, 18
A.R.S. § 16-974(D).....	17
A.R.S. § 19-118(A).....	10, 18
A.R.S. § 19-121(A)(5)	10, 18
A.R.S. § 19-205.01(A).....	10, 18
A.R.S. § 20-2121(B)	13, 18
A.R.S. § 20-2539	13, 18
A.R.S. § 20-3604(A).....	13, 18
A.R.S. § 32-1404(D).....	13, 18
A.R.S. § 37-336(A).....	13, 18
A.R.S. § 41-192(A)(8)	5
A.R.S. § 41-1002	passim
A.R.S. §§ 41-1021 through -1029.....	1
A.R.S. § 41-1022	19

A.R.S. § 41-1030	passim
A.R.S. § 41-1034(A).....	8
A.R.S. § 42-5044(D).....	13, 18
A.R.S. § 43-1011(E)	13, 18
A.R.S. § 44-330	13, 18
A.R.S. § 44-3131(A).....	13, 18
A.R.S. § 49-1203(C).....	13, 18

Rules & Other Authorities

2023 EPM at 200.....	10
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....	6, 7, 8
Ariz. Agency Handbook (1993), § 11.10	5
Ariz. Agency Handbook (2018), § 11.7	5, 6
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
Ariz. R. Evid. 201(b).....	6
Laws 1972, ch. 218, § 41 (30th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess.)	10
Laws 1979, ch. 209, § 3 (34th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.).....	10
Laws 1985, ch. 292, § 1 (37th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.).....	12
Laws 1986, ch. 232, § 4 (37th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess.).....	3, 4
Laws 1992, ch. 239, § 8 (40th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess.).....	4
Laws 1993, ch. 98, § 31 (47th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.).....	12
Laws 2019, ch. 99, § 1 (54th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.).....	12
